

# THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CHRISTOPHER D. CLEMENT, SR. COMMISSIONER

JEFF BRILLHART, P.E. ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

Bureau of Construction February 24, 2014

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

### **REQUESTED ACTION**

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with SUR Construction, Inc. (Vendor 156303) of Rochester, NH on the basis of a low bid of \$319,499.35 for upgrading the existing signal system and roadway work at the intersection of NH Route 28 and NH Route 107 in Pittsfield, from the date of Governor and Council approval through August 15, 2014 unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2014

04-96-96-963515-3054 Consolidated Federal Aid

Consolidated Federal Ald

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments \$319,499.35

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of \$15,974.97 be approved for payment of latent conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2014

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments \$15,974.97

### **EXPLANATION**

The project is part of the annual Highway Safety Improvement Program. This project involves upgrading the existing traffic signals including new cabinet, controller, signal heads, and adding a flashing yellow arrow for left turning traffic to the signal phasing for the NH Route 28 approaches. Associated roadway approach work will involve adjusting the approach geometry and removing excess pavement area. The project will improve operational safety at the intersection.

### Page 2

The contingency amount is proposed to be 5% of the contract amount. This project is being constructed during a time of fluctuating fuel prices, and potential fuel adjustments may need to be considered.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department's estimate, the low bid is felt to be reasonable for the work involved. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 90% federal funds with 10% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

MD. WA

Christopher D. Clement, Sr. Commissioner

### CDC/md

Department Estimate: \$296,811.96 Contract Amount: \$319,499.35 Over Estimate: \$22,687.39

Attachments

December 17, 2013

### SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

**DESCRIPTION:** This project consists of upgrading the existing signal system at the intersection of NH Route 28 and NH Route 107 in Pittsfield, NH. A new signal cabinet, signal controller, loop detectors, conduit, pull boxes and signal heads will be installed as part of this project. A flashing yellow arrow will be added to the signal phasing for the NH Route 28 approaches. In addition to the signal work, the NH Route 28 northbound and southbound roadway approaches will be adjusted to the east. At its widest point, approximately 10 feet of pavement will be removed from the west side of NH Route 28. This area of pavement removal will be loamed and seeded. The islands on NH Route 107 will have their curb reset and the project area will receive a 1" bituminous overlay.

The project begins on NH Route 28 approximately 1200 ft south of NH Route 107, extending through the intersection north approximately 1400 ft for a total project length of approximately 2600 ft.

**FEDERAL FUNDING:** 90% federal funding (HSIP) with the anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State's 10% match.

**CONTINGENCY:** The contingency amount is proposed to be 5% of the contract amount. This project is being constructed during a time of fluctuating fuel prices, and potential fuel adjustments may need to be considered.

**PROJECT INITIATED:** HSIP PROGRAM

**PROJECT EXPLANATION:** As part of the Department's safety improvement projects this intersection has been selected to have traffic signals updated which includes adding a flashing yellow arrow for left turning traffic from NH Route 28 to NH Route 107 for both northbound and southbound vehicles.

**TRAFFIC IMPLICATION:** All work shall be completed in such a manner that traffic flow is unimpeded whenever possible. Short term alternating one-way traffic will be allowed with the approval of the Engineer. A minimum 11-foot travel way will be maintained during one-way traffic operations. Restore traffic to a minimum width of 2-11 ft travel lanes and 2-2 ft shoulders during non-work hours. Short duration lane shifts and daytime lane closures shall be subject to the approval of the Engineer.

**COMPLETION DATE:** Friday, August 15, 2014.

# State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation

Project: PITTSFIELD X-A002(974) 24842

County and Code: MERRIMACK COUNTY 013

Date Bids Open: February 6, 2014

UPGRADING THE EXISTING SIGNAL SYSTEM AT THE INTERSECTION OF NH ROUTE 28 AND NH ROUTE 107 Scope of Work:

Location: NH 28 AND NH 107 IN PITTSFIELD

Completion Date: August 15, 2014

A SUR CONSTRUCTION, INC.

233 CHESTNUT HILL ROAD ROCHESTER, NH 03867

\$319,499.35

\$344,820.37

B NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS INC

159 BARNSTEAD ROAD PITTSFIELD NH 03263

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	A Total	Unit Price	B Total	Unit Price	Total
202.843	REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE	<b>C</b>	5.00	\$330.00	\$1,650.00	\$360.00	\$1,800.00		
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	cy C	850.00	\$7.50	\$6,375.00	\$7.00	\$5,950.00		
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	СҮ	20.00	\$12.00	\$240.00	\$1.00	\$20.00		
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	cy	350.00	\$23.00	\$8,050.00	\$24.00	\$8,400.00		
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	NOT	60.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$58.50	\$3,510.00		
403.1109	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	NOT	950.00	\$80.00	\$76,000.00	\$92.00	\$87,400.00		
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	75.00	\$105.00	\$7,875.00	\$120.00	\$9,000.00		
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	NOT	950.00	\$1.25	\$1,187.50	\$1.44	\$1,368.00		
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	듀	10,000.00	\$0.21	\$2,100.00	\$0.25	\$2,500.00		
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	YS	650.00	\$5.00	\$3,250.00	\$9.30	\$6,045.00		
417.11815	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1.5" DEEP (CRACKS)	뉴	2,000.00	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$1.70	\$3,400.00		
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST ING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	두	1.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$437.00	\$437.00		
608.26	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	YS	120.00	\$38.00	\$4,560.00	\$52.00	\$6,240.00		
609.216	STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6" HIGH	듀	40.00	\$18.00	\$720.00	\$27.00	\$1,080.00		
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	뉴	260.00	\$8.50	\$2,210.00	\$10.50	\$2,730.00		
614.511	CONCRETE PULL BOX 14"	EA	9.00	\$320.00	\$2,880.00	\$370.00	\$3,330.00		
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$320.00	\$320.00	\$370.00	\$370.00		
614.73114	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	뉴	385.00	\$13.00	\$5,005.00	\$15.00	\$5,775.00		

tem.					A		В		
No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	<b>L</b>	360.00	\$16.00	\$5,760.00	\$18.40	\$6,624.00		
615.022	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)	SF	98.00	\$95.00	\$9,310.00	\$167.50	\$16,415.00		
615.03	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)	SF	131.50	\$50.00	\$6,575.00	\$34.50	\$4,536.75		
615.06	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)	SF	53.08	\$20.00	\$1,061.60	\$14.00	\$743.12		
616.191	ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS	)	1.00	\$68,200.00	\$68,200.00	\$78,500.00	\$78,500.00		
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	<del>⇔</del>	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		
618.7	FLAGGERS	Ħ	750.00	\$20.00	\$15,000.00	\$24.00	\$18,000.00		
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	D	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00		
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	Ħ	3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$1.15	\$3,565.00		
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	Ħ.	14,500.00	\$0.19	\$2,755.00	\$0.25	\$3,625.00		
632.3104	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	ᆔ	400.00	\$0.85	\$340.00	\$1.15	\$460.00		
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	片	160.00	\$2.95	\$472.00	\$3.40	\$544.00		
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	R	255.00	\$4.75	\$1,211.25	\$5.50	\$1,402.50		
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	느	200.00	\$0.65	\$130.00	\$1.00	\$200.00		
645.531	SILT FENCE	F	2,600.00	\$2.50	\$6,500.00	\$1.25	\$3,250.00		
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	3,200.00	\$0.41	\$1,312.00	\$0.50	\$1,600.00		
647.1	HUMUS	ζ	500.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$19.00	\$9,500.00		
692	MOBILIZATION	⊃	1.00	\$46,200.00	\$46,200.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00		

Description			\$344,820.37		\$319,499.35					
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price  MISCELLANEOUS \$ 1,000.00 \$1.00 \$1,00  TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL			\$500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	500.00	↔	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	1010.15
Description Unit Quantity Unit Price A  MISCELLANEOUS \$ 1,000.00 \$1.00 \$1,00									TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	
ר A Description Unit Quantity Unit Price .			\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00		1,000.00	↔	MISCELLANEOUS	699
Α	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Quantity	Unit	Description	No:
			9		A	,			***************************************	Item

			Α-	PS&E Comparison	parison		PS&E	PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate
Item				-A	A-Bidder	<u>a</u>	PS&E	A-PS&E
No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Difference
202.843	REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE	)	5.00	\$330.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,300.00	\$6,500.00	(\$4,850.00)
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	ζ	850.00	\$7.50	\$6,375.00	\$10.00	\$8,500.00	(\$2,125.00)
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	≿	20.00	\$12.00	\$240.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	(\$260.00)
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	Շ	350.00	\$23.00	\$8,050.00	\$25.00	\$8,750.00	(\$700.00)
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	00.09	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$45.00	\$2,700.00	(\$900.00)
403.1109	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	NOT	950.00	\$80.00	\$76,000.00	\$80.00	\$76,000.00	\$0.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	75.00	\$105.00	\$7,875.00	\$150.00	\$11,250.00	(\$3,375.00)
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	950.00	\$1.25	\$1,187.50	\$1.00	\$950.00	\$237.50
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	ㅂ	10,000.00	\$0.21	\$2,100.00	\$0.25	\$2,500.00	(\$400.00)
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	S	650.00	\$5.00	\$3,250.00	\$10.00	\$6,500.00	(\$3,250.00)
417.11815	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1.5" DEEP (CRACKS)	片	2,000.00	\$1.50	\$3,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,000.00	(\$7,000.00)
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST ING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	占	1.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	(\$50.00)
608.26	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	120.00	\$38.00	\$4,560.00	\$45.00	\$5,400.00	(\$840.00)
609.216	STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6" HIGH	۳	40.00	\$18.00	\$720.00	\$15.00	\$600.00	\$120.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	느	260.00	\$8.50	\$2,210.00	\$15.00	\$3,900.00	(\$1,690.00)
614.511	<b>CONCRETE PULL BOX 14"</b>	E	9.00	\$320.00	\$2,880.00	\$300.00	\$2,700.00	\$180.00
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	1.00	\$320.00	\$320.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$20.00
614.73114	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	느	385.00	\$13.00	\$5,005.00	\$8.00	\$3,080.00	\$1,925.00

			<b>A</b> -	PS&E Compari	parison		PS&E =	PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate
Item No:	Description	Unit		Price	A-Bidder Total	PS Unit Price	PS&E Total	A-PS&E Difference
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	듀	360.00	\$16.00	\$5,760.00	\$20.00	\$7,200.00	(\$1,440.00)
615.022	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B, BREAKAWAY MOUNTS (F)	SF	98.00	\$95.00	\$9,310.00	\$80.00	\$7,840.00	\$1,470.00
615.03	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)	SF	131.50	\$50.00	\$6,575.00	\$40.00	\$5,260.00	\$1,315.00
615.06	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)	ŞF	53.08	\$20.00	\$1,061.60	\$12.00	\$636.96	\$424.64
616.191	ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS	C	1.00	\$68,200.00	\$68,200.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$20,200.00
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	↔	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	퓨	750.00	\$20.00	\$15,000.00	\$20.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	<b>C</b>	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	(\$5,000.00)
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	듀	3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$1.50	\$4,650.00	(\$1,550.00)
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	뉴	14,500.00	\$0.19	\$2,755.00	\$0.20	\$2,900.00	(\$145.00)
632.3104	RETROREFLECT THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	두	400.00	\$0.85	\$340.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	(\$60.00)
632.3118	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	듀	160.00	\$2.95	\$472.00	\$4.00	\$640.00	(\$168.00)
632.32	RETROREFLECT THERMOPLAS PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	255.00	\$4.75	\$1,211.25	\$7.00	\$1,785.00	(\$573.75)
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	두	200.00	\$0.65	\$130.00	\$0.35	\$70.00	\$60.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	듞	2,600.00	\$2.50	\$6,500.00	\$2.50	\$6,500.00	\$0.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	YS	3,200.00	\$0.41	\$1,312.00	\$2.00	\$6,400.00	(\$5,088.00)
647.1	HUMUS	CY	500.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$25.00	\$12,500.00	(\$5,000.00)
692	MOBILIZATION	_	1.00	\$46,200.00	\$46,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$41,200.00

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate	E A-PS&E	Total	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$296,811.96
	PS&E	Unit Price	\$1.00	\$1.00	₩.
parison	-Bidder	Total	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$319,499.35
\ - PS&E Comparison	Ä	Unit Price	\$1.00	\$1.00	
Q.		Quantity	1,000.00	500.00	
		Unit	<b>&amp;</b>	€	
		No: Description Unit Quantity	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	
	Item	No:	669	1010.15	



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/14/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Peggy Johnson					
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (603) 224-2562 FAX (A/C, No): (603) 23	24-8012				
139 Loudon Road	E-MAIL ADDRESS: pjohnson@rowleyagency.com					
P.O. Box 511	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
Concord NH 03302-0511	INSURER A :Firemen's Ins Co of Wash. DC	21784				
INSURED	INSURER B Acadia Insurance Company					
S.U.R. Construction, Inc.	INSURER C:					
P.O. Box 720	INSURER D:					
	INSURER E:					
Rochester NH 03866-0720	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CPA100075831	3/31/2013	3/31/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE   \$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- LOC						GENERAL AGGREGATE
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS			CAA100075931	3/31/2013	3/31/2014	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)  BODILY INJURY (Per accident)  PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						Medical payments         \$           EACH OCCURRENCE         \$ 5,000,000           AGGREGATE         \$ 5,000,000
A	DED   X   RETENTION \$ 0   WORKERS COMPENSATION   AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY   ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE   Total			CUA100076032 3A States: NH, MA, ME	3/31/2013	3/31/2014	S   WC STATU- OTH-   CTH-   CTH-
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PAR INFRIENCECTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A		WPA100076132	3/31/2013	3/31/2014	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 250,000  E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
Pittsfield 24842 - Upgrading the existing signal system at the intersection of NH Route 28 and NH Route
107.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
State of NH DOT	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
POB 483 Concord, NH 03302-0483	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Peggy Johnson/PAJ Paggy a Johnson



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/14/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	ertificate holder in lieu of such endo	• •		).		mont. A ota			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		ignio to the
PRO	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT Peggy C	Johnson				
TH	E ROWLEY AGENCY INC.				PHONE (A/C, N	o. Ext): (603)	224-2562		FAX (A/C, No);	(603) 22	24-8012
13	9 Loudon Road				E-MAIL ADDRE	ss:pjohns	on@rowley	agency.com			
P.	O. Box 511					INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
Co	ncord NH 0	3302	2-05	11	INSUR	RA:Acadi	a Insura	nce Compan	У		31325
INS	JRED				INSURE	RB:					
St	ate of NH DOT				INSUR	RC:					
c/	o S.U.R. Construction,	Inc			INSURE	RD:					
P.	O. Box 720				INSURE	RE:					
Ro	chester NH 0	3866	5-07	20	INSURE	RF:_					
				E NUMBER:				REVISION NUI			
II	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	EQUII PER H POL	REMEI FAIN, ICIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD: LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SU	H RESPEC	T TO	WHICH THIS
INSF	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURREN		\$	2,000,000
l	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1						DAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea occ	ED urrence)	\$	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			OCP569856047		3/26/2014	3/26/2015	MED EXP (Any one	person)	\$	
	X Owners & Contractors	_						PERSONAL & ADV	INJURY	s	
	Protective							GENERAL AGGREG	SATE	\$	3,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COM	P/OP AGG	\$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							00145141515 014101		\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		1					COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)		<u> </u>	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Po	, ,	\$ <u>_</u>	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED						BODILY INJURY (POPERTY DAMAGE	<u>-</u>	\$ 		
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)		<u> </u>	
		-	-						_	<u> </u>	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURREN		<u> </u>	
	EXCESS LIAB   CLAIMS-MAD	E						AGGREGATE		\$	
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION	+	-			_		WC STATU-	ОТН-	<u> </u>	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/	1						WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	LER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	]   N / A						E.L. EACH ACCIDE		<u> </u>	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA			
$\vdash$	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	+						E.L. DISEASE - POL	ICT LIMIT	<u> </u>	
DES Pi 10	  CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHI   LISTING	CLES (	Attach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks isting signal syst	Schedule cem a	e, if more space is t the int	required) ersection	of NH Rout	te 28 a:	nd 1	NH Route
	· 										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			<del></del>	CANO	ELLATION				_	
	State of NH DOT				THE ACC	EXPIRATION ORDANCE WI	I DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLIC REOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.			
	Concord, NH 03302-04	183				RIZED REPRESE		Aoggy	a .	Sel	inæn